

NCSPHS AMENDMENT

The Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee offers the following amendment to File 2022-046:

- (1) On **page 1, lines 9-19, strike** "(1) \$5,000,000 TO THE NORTHBANK RIVERWALK ARTIST WALK EXTENSION FROM RIVERSIDE TO PARK ST., (2) \$5,000,000 TO JAMES P. SMALL MUSEUM AND WATER PARK, (3) \$5,000,000 TO CECIL FIELD BALL FIELDS RECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, (4) \$2,800,000 TO MYRTLE AVENUE AREA COURT COMPLEX, (5) \$2,500,000 TO 9A BAYMEADOWS REGIONAL PARK BASEBALL FIELDS - SYNTHETIC TURF, (6) \$1,350,000 TO CLANZEL T. BROWN PARK SPORTS COMPLEX, (7) \$1,500,000 TO DREW PARK BASEBALL FIELDS - SYNTHETIC TURF," and **insert** "(1) \$5,000,000 TO THE ARTIST WALK EXTENSION FROM RIVERSIDE AVE. TO PARK ST., (2) \$5,000,000 TO JAMES P. SMALL PARK, (3) \$5,000,000 TO CECIL FIELD MASTER PLAN - PHASE II, (4) \$2,800,000 TO MYRTLE AVENUE AREA COURT COMPLEX, (5) \$2,500,000 TO 9A BAYMEADOWS REGIONAL PARK AMENITIES, (6) \$1,350,000 TO CLANZEL T. BROWN PARK, (7) \$1,500,000 TO DREW PARK-FIELD IMPROVEMENTS,";
- (2) On **page 2, line 11, strike** "Exhibit 1" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 1, Rev B.T., January 31, 2022 - NCSPHS"";
- (3) On **page 2, lines 14 and 16, strike** "Exhibit 1" and **insert** "Revised Exhibit 1";

- (4) On **page 2, lines 25-31, and page 3, lines 1-3, strike** "(1) \$5,000,000 to the Northbank Riverwalk Artist Walk Extension from Riverside to Park St., (2) \$5,000,000 to James P. Small Museum and Water Park, (3) \$5,000,000 to Cecil Field Ball Fields Recreational Development, (4) \$2,800,000 to Myrtle Avenue Area Court Complex, (5) \$2,500,000 to 9A Baymeadows Regional Park Baseball Fields - Synthetic Turf, (6) \$1,350,000 to Clanzel T. Brown Park Sports Complex, (7) \$1,500,000 to Drew Park Baseball Fields - Synthetic Turf, (8) \$6,000,004 to Countywide Community and Senior Center Improvements, and (9) \$849,996 to Security Cameras, Safety Equipment and Electrical Upgrades." and **insert** "(1) \$5,000,000 to the Artist Walk Extension from Riverside Ave. to Park St. for hardscape and recreational amenities including a skate park, (2) \$5,000,000 to James P. Small Park for new lighting, field turf, restroom and museum upgrades, and design for a water park, (3) \$5,000,000 to Cecil Field Master Plan Phase II for development of a new regional ballfield complex, (4) \$2,800,000 to Myrtle Avenue Area Court Complex, (5) \$2,500,000 to 9A Baymeadows Regional Park Amenities for synthetic turf baseball fields and a multi-use field, (6) \$1,350,000 to Clanzel T. Brown Park for an outdoor covered multiuse court/event space, (7) \$1,500,000 to Drew Park - Field Improvements for synthetic turf baseball field improvements, (8) \$6,000,004 to Countywide Community and Senior Center Improvements for building, technology,

pool and outdoor space upgrades at various community centers, senior centers and recreational locations, collectively the "Projects", and (9) \$849,996 to Security Cameras, Safety Equipment and Electrical Upgrades.";

- (5) On **page 3, line 9** strike "Exhibit 2" and insert "Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 2, Rev CIP, January 31, 2022 - NCSPHS"";
- (6) On **page 3, line 31**, strike "\$6,000,0004" and insert "\$6,000,004";
- (7) On **page 4, lines 9-16**, strike Section 5 in its entirety and insert a new Section 5 to read as follows:
"Section 5. District Council Expenditures for Security Cameras, Safety Equipment and Electrical Upgrades Require Compliance with Section 106.315, Ordinance Code. Expenditures for security cameras, safety equipment, and electrical upgrades made pursuant to this appropriation shall comply with the applicable provisions of Section 106.315 (District Council Expenditures), Ordinance Code. Funds appropriated in this Ordinance for security cameras, safety equipment, and electrical upgrades must be committed before June 30, 2023, failure to do so will cause funds to revert to the account of origin.";
- (8) On **page 4, line 17**, strike "Section 5" and insert "Section 6";
- (9) On **page 4, line 20**, strike "Section 6" and insert "Section 7";

- (10) Remove **Exhibit 1** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 1** attached hereto, which attaches the Revised B.T.;
- (11) Remove **Exhibit 2** and replace with **Revised Exhibit 2** attached hereto, which attaches the Revised CIP;
- (12) On **page 1, line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

 /s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman

GC-#1478439-v1-2022-046_NCSPHS_Amd.docx